

No. 18-5478

---

**In the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**STATE OF TENNESSEE, by and through the Tennessee General Assembly,  
*et al.*,**

***Plaintiffs-Appellants,***

**v.**

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, *et al.*,**

***Defendants-Appellees.***

---

***On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Tennessee  
No. 1:17-cv-01040-STA-egb***

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM  
AND NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
STATE *ET AL* AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Sarah Grusin  
NATIONAL HEALTH  
LAW PROGRAM  
200 N. Greensboro St.  
Suite D-13  
Carrboro, NC 27510  
Telephone: (919) 968-6308

Alvaro M. Huerta  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
LAW CENTER  
3450 Wilshire Blvd. # 108  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
Telephone: (213) 639-3900

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. REFUGEES HAVE ALWAYS BEEN ELIGIBLE FOR MEDICAID ..... 4

II. *NFIB V. SEBELIUS* CANNOT APPLY ABSENT A CHANGE IN THE  
MEDICAID STATUTE ..... 10

III. APPELLANTS INCORRECTLY CONFLATE THE REFUGEE  
RESETTLEMENT PROGRAM WITH STATE MEDICAID OBLIGATIONS .... 15

    A. Federal Funding for Medicaid and the Refugee Resettlement Program are  
    Appropriated, Calculated, and Administered Separately. .... 15

    B. Individual Eligibility for Medicaid does not Depend on the Refugee  
    Resettlement Program..... 20

IV. AN INCREASE IN THE NUMBER OF REFUGEES DOES NOT CONVERT  
CONGRESS’S LAWFUL EXERCISE OF SPENDING POWER INTO  
COERCION ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Bruns v. Mayhew*, 750 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 10, 12, 15

*Berger v. Heckler*, 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 8

*Graham v. Richardson*, 403 U.S. 365 (1971) ..... 6

*Holley v. Lavine*, 553 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 8

*Lewis v. Thompson*, 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 5

*Mayhew v. Burwell*, 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 11, 15, 23, 25

*Mississippi Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. E.P.A.*, 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) . 11

*National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... *passim*

**Statutes**

Azorean Refugee Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-892, 72 Stat. 1712 ..... 24

Displaced Persons Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-774, 62 Stat. 1009..... 24

Fair Share Refugee Act of 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-648, 74 Stat. 504 ..... 24

Immigration and Nationality Act:

Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 912 ..... 8, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20) ..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1109(c) ..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(3) ..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(E)(i) ..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(E)(ii) ..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(13)(A)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1255(h)..... 22

Indian Health Care Improvement Act of 1976, § 402(e), Pub. L. No. 94-437,  
90 Stat. 1400 ..... 14

Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, § 302, Pub. L. No. 100-360, 102 Stat. 750..... 11

Migration and Refugee Assistance Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-510, 76 Stat. 121 ..... 24

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509, 100 Stat. 1874 ..... 9

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, § 6401, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2258 ..... 11

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, § 4601, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388..... 11

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, § 2004, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 ..... 11

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,  
     Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 ..... 9  
     8 U.S.C. § 1611..... 10  
     8 U.S.C. § 1612..... 9, 10  
     8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(A)(i)..... 10  
     8 U.S.C. § 1612(b)(1) ..... 10  
     8 U.S.C. § 1612(b)(2)(A)(i)..... 10, 21  
     8 U.S.C. § 1613..... 10  
     8 U.S.C. § 1613(a) ..... 21  
     8 U.S.C. § 1613(b)..... 21  
     8 U.S.C. § 1641..... 10  
     8 U.S.C. § 1641(b)..... 21

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102..... 16  
     8 U.S.C. § 1522..... 16, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(1)(A).....	17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(2)(C)(iii)(IV) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(3) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(6)(A)(i).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(6)(A)(ii).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(6)(A)(iii).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(6)(A)(iv).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(6)(B).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(6)(C).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1522(e)(1) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1522(e)(4) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1522(e)(5) .....	18
Refugee Relief Act of 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-203, 67 Stat. 400.....	24
<b>Social Security Act:</b>	
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Title XIX, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 344 .....	2, 3, 4, 5
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603 86 Stat. 1329 (1972).....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(8) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A).....	4, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i) .....	4, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(III) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(IX) ..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii) ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B) ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C) ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)(2) ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)(3) ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396(b)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(1) ..... 2, 13, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(b)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(y)..... 14

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 244.3(a)..... 22

45 C.F.R. § 400.02 ..... 18

45 C.F.R. § 400.90 ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

36 Fed. Reg. 3872 (Feb. 27, 1971) ..... 6

37 Fed. Reg. 11977 (June 16, 1972) ..... 7

38 Fed. Reg. 16910-11 (June 27, 1973)..... 7

55 Fed. Reg. 36819-20 (Sep. 7, 1990) ..... 9

Immigration and Naturalization Service, “Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,” 64 Fed. Reg. 28689, 28693 (Mar. 26, 1999), <https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-1999-05-26/pdf/99-13202.pdf> ..... 22

Laura Snyder & Robin Rudowitz, Kaiser Family Found. *Trends in State Medicaid Programs: Looking Back and Looking Ahead*, Section 1 (Jun. 21, 2016), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/trends-in-state-medicaid-programs-looking-back-and-looking-ahead/view/print> ..... 25

Richard A. Boswell, *Restrictions on Non-Citizens' Access to Public Benefits: Flawed Premise, Unnecessary Response*, 42 UCLA L. Rev. 1475 (1995)..... 8-9

Sara Rosenbaum, *Medicaid at Forty: Revisiting Structure and Meaning in A Post-Deficit Reduction Act Era*, 9 J. Health Care L. & Pol'y 5 (2006)..... 4
